

[3396]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 12238 OF 2025

Between:

1. Kollu Viswanatha Naidu alias Viswanath, s/o K. Venkatesh Aged 36 years, Residing at D.No. 1-448, Dwaraka Nagar, backside of postal quarters, Ananthapuramu
2. Kollu Venkatesh, s/o K. Venkatappa Aged 72 years. Residing at D.No. 1-448, Dwaraka Nagar, backside of postal quarters, Ananthapuramu
3. Kollu Ramalakshamma alias Ramalakshmi, W/o K. Venkatesh Aged 54 years. Residing at D.No. 1-448, Dwaraka Nagar, backside of postal quarters, Ananthapuramu
4. K. Sirisha, w/o A. Hari Kumar Aged about 34 years Residing at Plot No.56, Ananda Nilayam, Kamadenu Layout, 2nd main cross, B.Narayanapura Bangalore

....Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 4

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Public Prosecutor High court of Andhra Pradesh At Amaravati

Respondent

2. Nallani Thejaswini, w/o K. Viswanatha Naidu Aged about 29 years Residing at D.No.3-49A, Ammaladinne village, Peddapappur Mandal, Ananthapuramu District

...Respondent/De-facto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 OF BNSS (482 OF Cr.P.C), is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to QUASH the

proceedings of Charge Sheet in C.C. No: 743 of 2025 on the file of Court of Judicial First Class Magistrate (Special Mobile Court), Ananthapuramu, filed under Section 85, 118(1), 351(2) r/w 3(5) of BNS and Sections 3 & 4 of Dowry Prohibition Act.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 OF BNSS, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant STAY of all further proceedings in C.C. No: 743 of 2025 on the file of Court of Judicial First Class Magistrate (Special Mobile Court), Ananthapuramu, pending disposal of the present criminal petition, in the interest of justice and pass, CRLP 12238 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PAWAN KUMAR MALAPATI Advocate for the Petitioners, and of ASSISTANT PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1 and the Court made the following

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners/A1 to A4.

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of the State. ✓

Considering the submissions, the presence of the petitioner Nos. 2 to 4/A2 to A4, before the Trial court is dispensed with unless their presence is specifically directed by the Trial Court. ✓

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent No.2 through RPAD/Courier and file proof of the same. ✓

List the matter on 27.01.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial First Class Magistrate (Special Mobile Court), Ananthapuramu.
2. Nallani Thejaswini, w/o K. Viswanatha Naidu Aged about 29 years Residing at D.No.3-49A, Ammaladinne village, Peddapappur Mandal, Ananthapuramu District **(by RPAD)**
3. One CC to SRI. PAWAN KUMAR MALAPATI, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. **One spare copy**

ADP

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP,J

DATED: 25/11/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 27.01.2026.

ORDER

CRLP.No.12238 of 2025

DISPENSED WITH

