



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3521]

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 12238/2025

Between:

1. KOLLU VISWANATHA NAIDU ALIAS VISWANATH, S/O K. VENKATESH AGED 36 YEARS, RESIDING AT D.NO. 1-448, DWARAKA NAGAR, BACKSIDE OF POSTAL QUARTERS, ANANTHAPURAMU
2. KOLLU VENKATESH, S/O K. VENKATAPPA AGED 72 YEARS. RESIDING AT D.NO. 1-448, DWARAKA NAGAR, BACKSIDE OF POSTAL QUARTERS, ANANTHAPURAMU
3. KOLLU RAMALAKSHMAMMA ALIAS RAMALAKSHMI, W/O K. VENKATESH AGED 54 YEARS. RESIDING AT D.NO. 1-448, DWARAKA NAGAR, BACKSIDE OF POSTAL QUARTERS, ANANTHAPURAMU
4. K. SIRISHA, W/O A. HARI KUMAR AGED ABOUT 34 YEARS RESIDING AT PLOT NO.56, ANANDA NILAYAM, KAMADENU LAYOUT, 2ND MAIN CROSS, B.NARAYANAPURA BANGLORE

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED(S)

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PUBLIC PROSECUTOR HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
2. NALLANI THEJASWINI, W/O K. VISWANATHA NAIDU AGED ABOUT 29 YEARS RESIDING AT D.NO.3-49A, AMMALADINNE VILLAGE, PEDDAPAPPUR MANDAL, ANANTHAPURAMU DISTRICT

...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner/accused(S):

1.PAWAN KUMAR MALAPATI

Counsel for the Respondent/complainant(S):

1.S KRISHNA REDDY

2.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Criminal Petition has been filed under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (for brevity, "BNSS") by the Petitioners/Accused Nos.1 to 4, seeking to quash the proceedings against them in C.C. No.743 of 2025 on the file of the learned Judicial First Class Magistrate (Special Mobile Court), Ananthapuramu, registered for the alleged offences punishable under Sections 85, 118(1) and 351(2) read with Section 3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (for brevity, the 'BNS) and Sections 3 and 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961 (for brevity, 'the D.P. Act').

2. Heard the learned counsel for the Petitioners and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor.

3. The Petitioners and Respondent No.2 are present. Pursuant to the directions of this Court, a Mediator was appointed, who has submitted a mediation report stating that Petitioner/Accused No.1 and Respondent No.2 have amicably settled the dispute and that Respondent No.2 is willing to resume cohabitation with Petitioner/Accused No.1. In view of the said

mediation report, the Criminal Petition is disposed of, and the proceedings in C.C. No.743 of 2025 on the file of the learned Judicial First Class Magistrate (Special Mobile Court), Ananthapuramu, are hereby quashed.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

Dr. Y. LAKSHMANA RAO,J

Date :27.04.2026
KMS

44

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 12238 of 2025

Date: 27.04.2026

KMS